

07 - 444 SEP 28 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL ALLIANCE FOR BETTER ACCESS TO
DEVELOPMENTAL DRUGS, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ANDREW C. VON ESCHENBACH, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL J. POPEO
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 MASSACHUSETTS
AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

DAVID PRICE

J. SCOTT BALLENGER
Counsel of Record
ALLYSON M. MALTAS
CHRISTOPHER S. TURNER
DAVIS B. TYNER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE D.C. CIRCUIT DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH HISTORICAL TRADITION AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	11
A. Allowing Individual Choice Concerning Potentially Life-Saving Drugs Is Implicit In The Concept Of Ordered Liberty.....	12
B. Allowing Terminally Ill Individuals To Select Drugs With Their Physicians Is Deeply Rooted In Historical Tradition	15
1. Self-Defense and Rescue	15
2. The History of Drug Regulation.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO RESOLVE SIGNIFICANT CONFLICTS AND DISARRAY	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Ballard</i> , 498 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D. Tex. 1980)	13
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	19
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	7, 12, 13
<i>Dronenburg v. Zech</i> , 741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	13
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 259 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1958)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007)	15, 20, 21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>Gross v. Commonwealth</i> , 186 S.W.2d 190 (Ky. 1945)	16
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 60 S.W. 769 (Tex. Crim. App. 1901)	16
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 915 (2003).....	27
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	13
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1081 (2005).....	29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13
<i>McRae v. Califano</i> , 491 F. Supp. 630 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	13
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	27
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 988 (2005).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Northern New England v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , No. 03-15481, 2007 WL 754759 (9th Cir. Mar. 14, 2007).....	29, 30
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1287 (W.D. Okla. 1977).....	24
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	13
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 5 S.E.2d 156 (N.C. 1939).....	16
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Taylor v. Withrow</i> , 288 F.3d 846 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1007 (2002).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Leeke</i> , 725 F.2d 246 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 870 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 221 U.S. 488 (1911).....	22
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7, 11, 12, 14, 21
<i>Williams v. Attorney General of Alabama</i> , 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1152 (2005).....	29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES
AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V	1
21 U.S.C. § 321(p).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780.....	22
Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906, Pub. L. No. 59- 384, 34 Stat. 768 (repealed 1938).....	22
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, §§ 1-902, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938), as amended by 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq</i>	3
21 C.F.R. § 312.7(d)(3).....	4
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(a).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(b).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(c).....	3
21 C.F.R. § 312.34.....	3
21 C.F.R. § 312.34(b)(1)(i)-(iv).....	4
21 C.F.R. § 312.34(b)(3)(i).....	4
21 C.F.R. § 312.35.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITY

Samuel Adams, <i>The Rights of the Colonists: The Report of the Committee of Correspondence to the Boston Town Meeting</i> , 7 Old South Leaflets 417 (No. 173) (Burt Franklin 1970) (1772).....	15
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monoclonal Antibody Drug IMC-C225 Shows Wide Promise</i> , Am. Cancer Society News Ctr., May 24, 2000, available at http://tinyurl.com/y2kqcr	5
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Overdose: How Excessive Government Regulation Stifles Pharmaceutical Innovation</i> (Yale Univ. Press 2006).....	18
B. Jessie Hill, <i>The Constitutional Right to Make Medical Treatment Decisions: A Tale of Two Doctrines</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2007), at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1016203	11, 24, 26
Michael E. Horwin, “War On Cancer:” <i>Why Does The FDA Deny Access To Alternative Cancer Treatments?</i> , 13 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 681 (2003).....	24
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> , (Merrill D. Peterson ed., Library of Am. 1984)	24
Edward Kremers & George Urdang, <i>History of Pharmacy: A Guide and a Survey</i> (J.B. Lippincott Co. 1940).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 326.....	17
Steven R. Salbu, <i>Off-Label Use, Prescription, and Marketing of FDA-Approved Drugs: An Assessment of Legislative and Regulatory Policy</i> , 51 Fla. L. Rev. 181 (1999).....	4
Christopher G. Tiedeman, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of Police Power in the United States</i> (1886).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> app. (1803).....	15
Eugene Volokh, <i>Medical Self-Defense, Prohibited Experimental Therapies, and Payment for Organs</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1813 (2007).....	16, 18, 19, 24, 26
<i>Drug Reckoning</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 6, 2006, at A14.....	5
